
City of Charleston

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS-SITE DESIGN
January 7, 2026

5:00 PM

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & PRESERVATION 

www.charleston-sc.gov/bza-sd

This meeting is being broadcast on YouTube and recorded

http://www.charleston-sc.gov/bza-sd


City of Charleston

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS-SITE DESIGN

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & PRESERVATION 

www.charleston-sc.gov/bza-sd

This meeting is being broadcast on YouTube and recorded.

Your Board of Zoning Appeals-Site Design Members are:

Joel Adrian Ruthie Ravenel

George Schneidmuller Kelvin Huger

Paula Summers                  

Diandre Sunner                          

Jeff Webb

Your City of Charleston Staff are:

Eric Schultz, Principal Planner/Board Administrator

Matt Slagel, Senior Planner

Elianna Toppercer, Planner

http://www.charleston-sc.gov/bza-sd


Meeting Protocol
Order on Each Application:

• Chair announces each application.

• Staff presents application and City’s recommendation. Staff will control slide presentation.

• If recommendation is favorable and no one objects to the application, the Board may approve it.

• For all applications, the Board reserves the right to ask questions of the staff, applicant, or others in 

attendance prior to rendering a decision.

• If there is an objection, applicant and anyone else in favor will be allowed to speak on the 

application. Each speaker must be sworn in before speaking. Each speaker should state their name 

and address for the record.

• Next, opponents, after being sworn in, can speak followed by a short rebuttal from the applicant.

• The Chair then closes the public hearing on the application and opens discussion for Board 

Members.

• The Board may vote to approve, approve with conditions, deny, or defer the application.



Board of Zoning Appeals-Site Design

The Board of Zoning Appeals-Site Design has the authority to do three 

things:

1. Hear appeals to decisions of the Zoning Administrator;

2. Grant special exceptions, a fact-finding function of the Board; and

3. Grant variances to the Zoning Ordinance if the application meets the hardship test outlined 

in Section 54-924 of the ordinance.



Board of Zoning Appeals-Site Design

Requirements for Granting a Variance
A variance may be granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals in an individual case of

unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the following findings:

a. there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece

of property;

b. these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;

c. because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece

of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the

property; and

d. the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent

property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed

by the granting of the variance.



Agenda Item #A-1

APPROVAL OF THE AUGUST 6, 2025 BOARD MEETING MINUTES



Agenda Item #A-2

APPROVAL OF THE NOVEMBER 5, 2025 BOARD MEETING MINUTES



Agenda Item #A-2 (continued)

APPROVAL OF THE NOVEMBER 5, 2025 BOARD MEETING MINUTES



Agenda Item #A-3

APPROVAL OF THE DECEMBER 3, 2025 BOARD MEETING MINUTES



Agenda Item #A-3 (continued)

APPROVAL OF THE DECEMBER 3, 2025 BOARD MEETING MINUTES



Agenda Item #B-1

411 MEETING STREET 

(Cannonborough/Elliottborough)

TMS # 459-09-03-114

Request the first one-year extension of vested rights for two prior approvals that expire on December 

31, 2025 pursuant to Sec. 54-962. The extension is for removal of trees in connection with a hotel 

project.

Zoned: MU-2, Accommodations Overlay A-1





















February 3, 2021











Relevant Case History

Case # Description Date Resolution

2006-03-B1 Removal of 3 grand trees interior to the site, 

protected tree inside parking lot, and 3 protected 

trees internal to low line area. All trees along 

Meeting Street and Mary Street shall be preserved.

June 3, 2020 Approval

2102-03-B3 Removal of 2 grand trees and 10 protected trees. 

The 11” and 18” DBH live oaks at the SW corner of 

the site adjacent to the lowline must be preserved.

February 3, 2021 Approval



Staff Recommendation and “If approved” Conditions

• Staff Recommendation: 

Request: Recommendation:

First one-year extension of vested rights for two prior 

approvals that expire on December 31, 2025 pursuant 

to Sec. 54-962.

Approval



Agenda Item #B-2

OLD FOLLY BEACH ROAD AT BATTERY ISLAND DRIVE

(James Island)

TMS # 334-05-00-022, -023 & -055

Request a special exception from Sec. 54-327 to allow the removal of 1 grand tree. Request a 

variance from Sec. 54-327 to allow the removal of 1 grand tree.

Zoned: PUD

















Relevant Case History

Case # Description Date Resolution

PUD2021-000021 PUD Master Plan 12/1/2022 Approved



Staff Recommendation and “If approved” Conditions

• Staff Recommendation: 

• If approved conditions are as follows:

1) Must plant 28.5 caliper inches of native canopy trees on the project site in the form of 12 – 2 ½” 

trees; the residual inches in the form of a monetary contribution to the City’s Street Trees Program. 

2) Must use 4’ chain-link fence as tree protection barricades.

3) Must provide a tree preservation plan (TPP) for the grand trees to be preserved on the project site.

Request: Recommendation:

Special Exception to allow the removal of 1 grand tree. Approval w/ conditions

Variance to allow the removal of 1 grand tree. Approval w/ conditions



Agenda Item #B-3

883 MIKELL DRIVE

(James Island)

TMS # 454-09-00-001

Request variances from Sec. 54-327 to allow the removal of 2 grand trees and to reduce the 15 

protected trees per acre requirement.

Zoned: SR-1

























Relevant Case History

Case # Description Date Resolution

None



Staff Recommendation and “If approved” Conditions

• Staff Recommendation: 

• If approved conditions are as follows:

1) Must plant 100 caliper inches of native canopy trees on the project site in the form of 40 – 2 ½” 

trees; the residual inches in the form of a monetary contribution to the City’s Street Trees Program. 

2) Must use 4’ chain-link fence as tree protection barricades.

3) Must provide a tree preservation plan (TPP) for the grand trees to be preserved on the project site.

Request: Recommendation:

Variance to allow the removal of 2 grand trees. Approval w/ conditions

Variance to reduce the 15 protected trees per acre 

requirement.

Approval w/ conditions



Agenda Item #B-4

1796 CAROLINA BAY DRIVE

(West Ashley)

TMS # 307-00-00-005

Request a variance from Sec. 54-327 to allow the removal of 6 grand trees.

Zoned: PUD

















Relevant Case History

Case # Description Date Resolution

None



Staff Recommendation and “If approved” Conditions

• Staff Recommendation: 

• If approved conditions are as follows:

1) Must plant 119.25 caliper inches of native canopy trees on the project site in the form of 48 – 2 ½” 

trees; the residual inches in the form of a monetary contribution to the City’s Street Trees Program. 

2) Must use 4’ chain-link fence as tree protection barricades.

3) Must provide a tree preservation plan (TPP) for the grand trees to be preserved on the project site.

Request: Recommendation:

Variance to allow the removal of 6 grand trees. Approval w/ conditions



Agenda Item #B-5

2307 ETIWAN AVENUE

(West Ashley)

TMS # 310-06-00-132 & -018

Request a special exception from Sec. 54-327 to allow the removal of 3 one grand trees. Request 

variances from Sec. 54-327 to allow the removal of 5 one grand trees and to reduce the 15 

protected trees per acre requirement. Request a variance from Sec. 54-343 to provide no landscape 

islands (1 island per 5 parking spaces required).

Zoned: Pending GB Zoning
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Relevant Case History

Case # Description Date Resolution

City Council – 2nd Reading Annexation into City with GB Zoning December 16, 2025 Pending



Staff Recommendation and “If approved” Conditions

• Staff Recommendation: 

• If approved conditions are as follows:

1) Must plant 30 caliper inches of native canopy trees on the project site in the form of 12 – 2 ½” trees; 

the residual inches in the form of a monetary contribution to the City’s Street Trees Program. 

2) Must use 4’ chain-link fence as tree protection barricades.

3) Must provide a tree preservation plan (TPP) for the grand trees to be preserved on the project site.

Request: Recommendation:

Special Exception to allow the removal of one grand tree. Approval w/ conditions

Variance to allow the removal of one grand tree. Approval w/ conditions

Variance to provide no landscape islands. Approval w/ conditions


